

No. 22-204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MELISSA ELAINE KLEIN, *ET VIR.*,
Petitioners,

v.

OREGON BUREAU OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of Oregon

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
America's Future, Inc., Public Advocate of the
United States, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal
Defense Fund, Conservative Legal Defense and
Education Fund, and Restoring Liberty Action
Committee in Support of Petitioners**

RICK BOYER
P.O. Box 10953
Lynchburg, VA 24506

PATRICK MCSWEENEY
3358 John Tree Hill Rd.
Powhatan, VA 23139

JOSEPH W. MILLER
P.O. BOX 83440
Fairbanks, AK 99708

October 7, 2022

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	7
ARGUMENT	
I. THE FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION CLAUSE IMPOSES A JURISDICTIONAL LIMIT ON GOVERNMENT	9
A. The Historical Origin of the Free Exercise Clause	9
B. Oregon’s “Public Accommodation” Law Defies the Jurisdictional Limit of the Free Exercise Clause.	14
II. OREGON’S ORS 659A.403 IS OUTSIDE THE HISTORY AND TRADITION OF PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION AND ANTIDISCRIMINATION LAWS	16
A. Traditionally, “Public Accommodations” Laws Were Limited to Innkeepers and Public Carriers	16

B. Historically, Nondiscrimination Statutes Are Limited to Immutable Characteristics, not Lifestyle Choices or “Orientations”	19
III. STATE “PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS” LAWS HAVE BECOME A CLUB USED BY MILITANT HOMOSEXUAL ACTIVISTS.	20
IV. THE FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION IS JURISDICTIONAL, NOT REQUIRING “BALANCING”	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
<i>Genesis</i> 2:24	4
 <u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I	5, <i>passim</i>
Amendment II	8, 22
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000a	18
42 U.S.C. § 12101, <i>et. seq.</i>	19
Oregon Revised Statute 659A.400	18
Oregon Revised Statute 659A.403	7, <i>passim</i>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Arlene’s Flowers, Inc. v. Washington</i> , 2021 U.S. LEXIS 3574 (2021)	21
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	22, 23, 24
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 2014 U.S. LEXIS 2453 (2014)	21
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	13, 14
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	2, <i>passim</i>

<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	8, 24, 25
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) . .	7, 9

MISCELLANEOUS

W. Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> (Facs. Ed., Univ. of Chi: 1765)	10
D. Bohon, “Christian Businesses Targeted Over Refusal to Serve Gay Weddings,” <i>The New American</i> (Aug. 26, 2013)	21
<u>Constitutional Debates on Freedom of Religion</u> (J. Patrick & G. Long, eds., Greenwood Press: 1999)	10
N. Cogan, ed., “The Complete Bill of Rights: The Drafts, Debates, Sources, and Origins,” 2d ed. (Oxford University Press: 2015).	12
C. Haynes, “James Madison: Champion of the ‘cause of conscience,’” <i>Washington Times</i> (Dec. 12, 2016)	10
Father M. Hodges, “Christian couple loses business for refusing to participate in gay ‘wedding’,” <i>LifeSiteNews</i> (June 25, 2015)	21
A. Michels, “Baker back in court after refusing transgender customer,” <i>Fox 31</i> (Oct. 5, 2022) . .	5
W.J. Neale, <u>The Law of Innkeepers and Hotels</u> (William J Nagel: 1906).	16, 17
“NY photographer fights for freedom to create according to her beliefs,” <i>Alliance Defending Freedom</i> (Jan. 12, 2022)	21
J. Patrick, ed., <u>Founding the Republic: A Documentary History</u> (Greenwood Press: 1995).	12

R. Perry and J. Cooper, eds, <u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> (rev. ed.) (American Bar Foundation: 1978)	9
J.E.H. Sherry, <u>The Laws of Innkeepers</u> (Cornell Univ. Press: 1993)	17, 18
“Virginia Declaration of Rights, First Draft,” <i>Gunston Hall</i> (May 20-26, 1776)	10
B. Wyman, “The Law of the Public Callings as a Solution of the Trust Problem,” 17 HARV. L. REV. 156 (1904)	17
